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types of activities that grantees may
engage in and the different types of
grantees that receive funds. A
Transitional Housing Program grantee
will only be required to complete the
sections of the form that pertain to its
own specific activities.

(6) An estimate of the total public
burden (in hours) associated with the
collection: The total annual hour burden
to complete the data collection forms is
240 hours, that is 120 grantees
completing a form twice a year with an
estimated completion time for the form
being one hour.

If additional information is required
contact: Melody Braswell, Deputy
Clearance Officer, United States
Department of Justice, Justice
Management Division, Policy and
Planning Staff, Two Constitution
Square, 145 N Street NE, 3E, 405B,
Washington, DC 20530.

Dated: July 27, 2021.

Melody Braswell,

Department Clearance Officer, PRA, U.S.
Department of Justice.

[FR Doc. 2021-16313 Filed 7-29-21; 8:45 am]|
BILLING CODE 4410-FX-P

DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE
[OMB Number 1105-0091]

Agency Information Collection
Activities; Proposed eCollection
eComments Requested; Extension
Without Change, of a Previously
Approved Collection; Assumption of
Concurrent Federal Criminal
Jurisdiction in Certain Areas of Indian
Country

AGENCY: Office of Tribal Justice,
Department of Justice.

ACTION: 60-day Notice.

SUMMARY: The Office of Tribal Justice,
Department of Justice, will be
submitting the following information
collection request to the Office of
Management and Budget (OMB) for
review and approval in accordance with
the Paperwork Reduction Act of 1995.
DATES: Comments are encouraged and
will be accepted for 60 days until
September 28, 2021.

FOR FURTHER INFORMATION CONTACT: If
you have additional comments,
especially on the estimated public
burden or associated response time,
suggestions, or need a copy of the
proposed information collection
instrument with instructions or
additional information, please contact
Mr. Tracy Toulou, Director, Office of
Tribal Justice, Department of Justice,
950 Pennsylvania Avenue NW, Room

2310, Washington, DC 20530 (phone:
202-514-8812).

SUPPLEMENTARY INFORMATION: Written
comments and suggestions from the
public and affected agencies concerning
the proposed collection of information
are encouraged. Your comments should
address one or more of the following
four points:

—Evaluate whether the proposed
collection of information is necessary
for the proper performance of the
functions of the Office of Tribal
Justice, including whether the
information will have practical utility;

—Evaluate the accuracy of the agency’s
estimate of the burden of the
proposed collection of information,
including the validity of the
methodology and assumptions used;

—Evaluate whether and if so how the
quality, utility, and clarity of the
information to be collected can be
enhanced; and

—Minimize the burden of the collection
of information on those who are to
respond, including through the use of
appropriate automated, electronic,
mechanical, or other technological
collection techniques or other forms
of information technology, e.g.,
permitting electronic submission of
responses.

Overview of This Information
Collection

1. Type of Information Collection:
Extension of a currently approved
collection.

2. The Title of the Form/Collection:
Request to the Attorney General for
Assumption of Concurrent Federal
Criminal Jurisdiction.

3. The agency form number, if any,
and the applicable component of the
Department sponsoring the collection:
No form. The applicable component
within the Department of Justice is the
Office of Tribal Justice.

4. Affected public who will be asked
or required to respond, as well as a brief
abstract: The Department of Justice
published a rule to establish the
procedures for an Indian tribe whose
Indian country is subject to State
criminal jurisdiction under Public Law
280 (18 U.S.C. 1162(a)) to request that
the United States accept concurrent
criminal jurisdiction within the tribe’s
Indian country, and for the Attorney
General to decide whether to consent to
such a request. The purpose of the
collection is to provide information
from the requesting tribe sufficient for
the Attorney General to make a decision
whether to consent to the request.

5. An estimate of the total number of
respondents and the amount of time

estimated for an average respondent to
respond: Fewer than 350 respondents;
80 hours.

6. An estimate of the total public
burden (in hours) associated with the
collection: There are an estimated
maximum 28,000 annual total burden
hours associated with this collection (up
to 350 respondents x 80 hours = 28,000
hours). Fewer than 350 Indian tribes are
eligible for the assumption of
concurrent criminal jurisdiction by the
United States. The Department of Justice
does not know how many eligible tribes
will, in fact, make such a request. The
information collection will require
Indian tribes seeking assumption of
concurrent criminal jurisdiction by the
United States to provide certain
information relating to public safety
within the Indian country of the tribe.

If additional information is required
please contact: Melody Braswell,
Department Clearance Officer, United
States Department of Justice, Justice
Management Division, Policy and
Planning Staff, Two Constitution
Square, 145 N Street NE, Suite 3E.405B,
Washington, DC 20530.

Dated: July 27, 2021.

Melody Braswell,

Department Clearance Officer for PRA, U.S.
Department of Justice.

[FR Doc. 2021-16316 Filed 7-29-21; 8:45 am]|
BILLING CODE 4410-A5-P

DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE

[OMB Number 1122-0007]

Agency Information Collection
Activities; Proposed eCollection
eComments Requested; Extension of a
Currently Approved Collection

AGENCY: Office on Violence Against
Women, Department of Justice

ACTION: 60-Day notice.

SUMMARY: The Department of Justice,
Office on Violence Against Women
(OVW) will be submitting the following
information collection request to the
Office of Management and Budget
(OMB) for review and approval in
accordance with the Paperwork
Reduction Act of 1995.

DATES: Comments are encouraged and
will be accepted for 60 days until
September 28, 2021.

FOR FURTHER INFORMATION CONTACT:
Written comments and/or suggestion
regarding the items contained in this
notice, especially the estimated public
burden and associated response time,
should be directed to Cathy Poston,
Office on Violence Against Women, at
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202-514-5430 or Catherine.poston@
usdoj.gov.

SUPPLEMENTARY INFORMATION: Written
comments and suggestions from the
public and affected agencies concerning
the proposed collection of information
are encouraged. Your comments should
address one or more of the following
four points:

(1) Evaluate whether the proposed
collection of information is necessary
for the proper performance of the
functions of the agency, including
whether the information will have
practical utility;

(2) evaluate the accuracy of the
agency’s estimate of the burden of the
proposed collection of information,
including the validity of the
methodology and assumptions used;

(3) Enhance the quality, utility, and
clarity of the information to be
collected; and

(4) Minimize the burden of the
collection of information on those who
are to respond, including through the
use of appropriate automated,
electronic, mechanical, or other
technological collection techniques or
other forms of information technology,
e.g., permitting electronic submission of
responses.

Overview of This Information
Collection

(1) Type of Information Collection:
Extension of a currently approved
collection.

(2) Title of the Form/Collection: Semi-
Annual Progress Report for Grantees of
the Legal Assistance for Victims Grant
Program.

(3) Agency form number, if any, and
the applicable component of the
Department of Justice sponsoring the
collection: Form Number: 1122-0007.
U.S. Department of Justice, Office on
Violence Against Women.

(4) Affected public who will be asked
or required to respond, as well as a brief
abstract: The affected public includes
the approximately 200 grantees of the
Legal Assistance for Victims Grant
Program (LAV Program) whose
eligibility is determined by statute. In
1998, Congress appropriated funding to
provide civil legal assistance to
domestic violence victims through a set-
aside under the Grants to Combat
Violence Against Women, Public Law
105-277. In the Violence Against
Women Act of 2000 and again in 2005,
Congress statutorily authorized the LAV
Program. 34 U.S.C. 20121. The LAV
Program is intended to increase the
availability of legal assistance necessary
to provide effective aid to victims of
domestic violence, stalking, or sexual

assault who are seeking relief in legal
matters arising as a consequence of that
abuse or violence. The LAV Program
awards grants to law school legal
clinics, legal aid or legal services
programs, domestic violence victims’
shelters, bar associations, sexual assault
programs, private nonprofit entities, and
Indian tribal governments. These grants
are for providing direct legal services to
victims of domestic violence, sexual
assault, and stalking in matters arising
from the abuse or violence and for
providing enhanced training for lawyers
representing these victims. The goal of
the Program is to develop innovative,
collaborative projects that provide
quality representation to victims of
domestic violence, sexual assault, and
stalking.

(5) An estimate of the total number of
respondents and the amount of time
estimated for an average respondent to
respond/reply: It is estimated that it will
take the approximately 200 respondents
(LAV Program grantees) approximately
one hour to complete a semi-annual
progress report. The semi-annual
progress report is divided into sections
that pertain to the different types of
activities that grantees may engage in
and the different types of grantees that
receive funds. An LAV Program grantee
will only be required to complete the
sections of the form that pertain to its
own specific activities.

(6) An estimate of the total public
burden (in hours) associated with the
collection: The total annual hour burden
to complete the data collection forms is
400 hours, that is 200 grantees
completing a form twice a year with an
estimated completion time for the form
being one hour.

If additional information is required
contact: Melody Braswell, Deputy
Clearance Officer, United States
Department of Justice, Justice
Management Division, Policy and
Planning Staff, Two Constitution
Square, 145 N Street NE, 3E, 405B,
Washington, DC 20530.

Dated: July 27, 2021.
Melody Braswell,

Department Clearance Officer, U.S.
Department of Justice.

[FR Doc. 2021-16312 Filed 7—29-21; 8:45 am]
BILLING CODE 4410-FX-P

DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE

Office of Justice Programs
[OMB Number 1121-0197]

Agency Information Collection
Activities; Proposed eCollection
eComments Requested; Extension
Without Change, of a Previously
Approved Collection

AGENCY: Office of Justice Programs,
Department of Justice.

ACTION: 30-Day notice.

SUMMARY: The Bureau of Justice
Assistance, Office of Justice Programs,
Department of Justice (DOJ), will be
submitting the following information
collection request to the Office of
Management and Budget (OMB) for
review and approval in accordance with
the Paperwork Reduction Act of 1995.

DATES: Comments are encouraged and
will be accepted input day until August
30, 2021.

FOR FURTHER INFORMATION CONTACT: If
you have additional comments on the
estimated burden to facilities covered by
the standards to comply with the
regulation’s reporting requirements,
suggestions, or need additional
information, please contact, Joseph
Husted, Policy Advisor, Bureau of
Justice Assistance, 810 Seventh Street
NW, Washington, DC., 20531 or by
email at Joseph.Husted@ojp.usdoj.gov or
SCAAP@usdoj.gov or call 202-616—
6500/202—-353-4411.

SUPPLEMENTARY INFORMATION: Written
comments and suggestions from the
public and affected agencies concerning
the proposed collection of information
are encouraged. Your comments should
address one or more of the following
four points:

—Evaluate whether the proposed
collection of information is necessary
for the proper performance of the
functions of the agency, Bureau of
Justice Assistance, including whether
the information will have practical
utility;

—Evaluate the accuracy of the agency’s
estimate of the burden of the
proposed collection of information,
including the validity of the
methodology and assumptions used;

—Evaluate whether and if so how the
quality, utility, and clarity of the
information to be collected can be
enhanced; and

—Minimize the burden of the collection
of information on those who are to
respond, including use of appropriate
automated, electronic, mechanical, or
other technological collection
techniques or other forms of
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